
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
1 14

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RED. NO 5. PRtOJECT NO. (if pplicable)

186 See Block 16CL
6. ISSUED BY CODE j 0603 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 00603

office of River Protection Office of River Protection

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
office of River Protection office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450 P.O. Box 450
Richland WA 99352 MS: H6-60

Richland WA 99352
6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Neo, stroat. couny, State and ZIP Code) Wx 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

WASHINGTON RfVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC_____ ____________________

Attn: KAREN VACCA 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1f)

C/O URS ENERGY & CONSTRUCTION, INC.

PDBOSE 3D / 7290O PAR BLV OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
BOISE ID 8729073 XDE-AC2V-08RV14800

10O. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 806500521 FACILITY CODE 05/29/2008

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN.DMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set torth in Item 14. Thre hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers Ilis extended, .1is not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end date specified in tim solicitation or as amended, by one of the tollowing methods: (a) By completing
Items B and 15. and returning ______copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging meceipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided eacn telegram or ltter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specifled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifnmguired)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Speciy aufhonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MACE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER ND. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such ex changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

x FAR Clause 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1984)
0. OTHER( (ecify type of modffcation and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not. x is required to sign this document and return 2 _copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitationlcontrect subject matterwhere feasible.)

See Continuation Pages.

Delivery Location Code: 00601

Richland Operations Office

U.S. Department of Energy

Richland Operations Office

P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80

Richland WA 99352

FOB: Destination

Period of Perfiortmance: 06/20/2008 to 09/30/2013

Except as provided herein, all farms and conditions of/the document referenced in Item 9tA yr i0A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged end in fll force end effect.

15fA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C ONTrACTORJOFFERD~c Susan C. Johnson
15B.8 NRCOIFEO 150. lSIGNED 16 O V 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Sreav ,,iee a t tee ig en) (Sigtre f ContraE, gOticer)

NSIN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CER) 53 243



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800

Continuation Page, Modification 186

Purpose of Modification:

The purpose of this supplemental agreement is to definitize the following change order and requests for
equitable adjustment in accordance with contract clause 1.103, FAR 52.243-2, Changes-Cost
Reimbursement (AUG 1984):

* ORP Letter I Il-AMD- 149, entitled "Request for Equitable Adjustmcnt For The Impacts
Associated with Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order (Tni-Party
Agreement) Change Package M-45- 10-01 ,"dated 06/16/2012

* Request for Equitable Adjustment (REA) for the Tni-Party Agreement Milestones
(WRPS-l 101846 Ri, dated 08/03/11),

" Contract Modification 143, dated 12/05/11, Change Order to authorize work on DNFSB
2010-2 recommendations,

* Request for Equitable Adjustment (REA) for DNFSB 20 10-2 Implementation (WRPS-
1105780 R2, dated 0 1/26/12).

As a result of this modification, the contract value is increased by $20,579, 101 and the total contract
value is changed from $5,641,455,778 to $5,662,034,879.

1. Update Section B as follows:

1.1 Incorporate costs and fee for changes to the Tni-Party Agreement Milestones. The total
negotiated price for this change is $1,785,256, composed of $1,768,813 of costs and
$16,443 of fee. The addition of this new scope increases the costs by sub-CLIN and fee
as follows:

FY 2014
Base Option I

Period Period
TPA Milestone Change FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Total Total TOTAL
CLIN 1.2.1 Direct Costs $364,937 $44,428 $510,161 $919,526 $620,772 $1,540,298
CLIN1.2.2 Indirect Costs $0 $6,664 $77,932 $84,596 $98,518 $183,114
CLIN 6.1 COP $0 $0 $9,383 $9,383 $36,018 $45,401
Subtotal Costs $364,937 $51,092 $597,476 $1,013,505 $755,308 $1,768,813
Fee $0 $0 $10,597 $10,597 $5,846 $16,443
Total Cost plus Fee $364,937 $51,092 $608,073 $1,024,102 $761,154 $1,785,256

1.2 Incorporate costs and fee for the implementation of the DNFS13 20 10-2
recommendations. Total Price increase for the implementation of the DNFSB 20 10-2
totaled $18,793,847 which includes $17,624,649 in cost and $1,169,198 in fee for this
change. The addition of this new scope increases the costs by sub-CLIN and fee as
follows:

Page 2 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800
Continuation Page, Modification 186

DNFSB 2010-2 Toa aeOption I
Implementation FY21 Y03 Period FY2014 FY2015 Period

________ _______Total TOTAL

Cost31sDiec $9,618,502 $3,780,619 $13,399,121 $1,044,361 $574,737 $1,619,098 $1,829
C ostN 1.2.2821
CInrc Costs $1,459,121 $571,439 $2,030,561 $166,235 $94,760 $260,995 $,9,5
CLFN 6.1 - COP $108,974 $67,458 $176,432 $75,064 $63,377 $138,441 $314,873
Subtotal - Costs $11,186,597 $4,419,516 $15,606,1 14 $1,285,660 $732,874 $2,018,535 $17,624,649
Fee $742,085 $292,851 $1,034,936 $85,912 $48,350 $134,262 $1,169,198
Total Cost &a $11,928,68 $472367T$16,641,050 $1,371,572 $781,224 $2,152,797 $18,793,847
Fee__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

1.3 Update Section B, B.4-1 Table to incorporate the above changes from this modification.

The total cost and fee being added as a result of these negotiated changes is $20,579, 10 1.
The Total Contract Price is changed from $5,641,455,778 to $5,662,034,879. Section B,
Table 13.4-1 sub-CLIN 1.2.1, sub-CLIN 1.2.2, sub-CLIN 3.1 and sub-CLIN 6.1 and Total
Contract Price are changed as follows:

Price of Changes Total Base FY2014 FY2015 OtionlI
FV2011 FY2012 FY 2013 Period PeriodTotal TOTAL

CLIN 1.2.1 -Direct Costs $364,937 $44,428 $510,161 $919,526 $620,772 $0 $620,772 $1,540,298
CLIN 1.2.2- Indirect Costs 50 $1,465,785 $W9,371 $2,115,156 $264,753 $94_760 $359,513 $2,474,669
Subtotal CLIN 1.2 $364,937 $1,510,213 $1,159,532 $3,034,682 $885,525 $94,760 $980,285 $4,014,967
CLIN 3.1 0 $9,618,502 $3,780,619 $13,399,121 $1,044,361 $574,737 $1,619,098 $15,018,219
CLIN 6.1 JO $108,974 $76,841 $185,815 $111,082 6g377 $174,459 $360,274
Subtotal Costs $364,937 '$11,237,689 '$5,016,992 $16,619,618 $2,040,968 $732,874 $2,773,842 $19,393,460
Fee $0 $742,085 $303,4481 $1,045,533 $91,758 48350 $140,108 $1,185,641
TOTAL Cost & Fee $364,937 1$11,979,774 $5,320,440 1$17,665,151 1$2,132,726 $781,224 $2,913,950 $20,579,101

1.4 Update Table B.4- Ia, Authorized Available Base Fee to Date to do the following:

*The total amount of available Base Period fee added to the Table B.4-1la in this
modification is $1,045,533 The change is as follows:

FROM:
Table B.4-l a, Authorized Available Base Fee to Date

($'s in K)
Available Fee FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Totals
for Authorized
CLINS $8,287 $17,666 $16,450 $23,688 $26,040 $92,132

Page 3 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV48J00
Continuation Page, Modification 186

TO:
Table B.4-1la, Authorized Available Base Fee to Date

Available Fee FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Totals
for Authorized

CLINS $8,287 $17,666 $16,450 $24,430 $26,343 $93,178

FROM:

Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee

(V's in K)

Transition Period - FY 2008

CLIN 1 Base -Sub-CLIN
Operations 1.1 5,494

Contract

Cost 5,494

Contract
Totals Price 5,494

Base Period

IFY 2009 IFY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY -2013 Totals

CLIN I1

Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 138,167 135,371 150,178 145,971 154,364 724,051

Operations Sub-CLIN 1.2.2 0 11 6 834 11 862

Sub-CLIN 1.3 14,397 14,649 16,974 17,775 18,234 82,030

CLIN 2 Sub-CLIN 2.1 39,669 28,154 42,729 56,374 67,012 233,938

SST Retrieval and
Closure Sub-CLIN 2.2 12,070 14,245 22,238 27,879 19,338 95,771

CLIN 3 Sub-CLIN 3.1 9,725 16,257 24,005 19840 22,172 91,999

WTP Support Sub-CLIN 3.2 3,085 3,154 3,255 4643,455 17,814

Sub-CLIN 3.3 931 0 832 4,277 1,375 7,415

Page 4 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800
Continuation Page, Modification 186

Su b-CLI N 3.4 160 543 3,394 9,593 9,535 23,225

CLIN 4 Sub-CLIN 4.1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Supplemental

Treatment Sub-CLIN 4.2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Su b-CLI N 4.3 0 2,500 3,677 2,158 2,211 10,546

Sub-CLIN 4.4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 4.5 9,590 S,759 17,101 9,923 10,222 52,595

CLIN 5 Sub-CLIN 5.1 34,118 6,848 2,674 1,973 2,648 48,261

Early Feed and
Operation of Sub-CLIN 5.2 0 34,417 49,008 43,452 35,379 162,256

WTP LAW Sub-CLINS5.3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facility Sub-CLIN 5.4 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLIN 6 Sub-CLUN 6.1 20,036 21,877 23,836 26,124 27,376 .119,249

Pension and
Welfare Plans Sub-CLIN 6.2 100,827 113,582 117,716 126,066 122,161 580,352

Contract Cost 382,776 397,367 477,623 497,105 495,493 2,250,365

Available Fee* 11,566 21,189 21,552 26,442 21,825 102,575
Base Contract

Sub- Totals Contract Price 393,086 418,556 499,175 523,547 515,459 2352,939

CLIN 7 Sub-CLIN 7.1 29,362 89,029 63,680 0 0 182,071

American Sub-CLIN 7.2 2,661 17,260 11,791 0 0 31,712
Recovery and

Reinvestment Act Su b-CLI N 7.3 5,756 26,731 26,448 0 0 58,935
(ARRA)

Workscope Sub-CLIN 7.4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 7.5 539 6,943 3,268 0 0 10,750

Sub-CLIN 7.6 0 10,832 7,213 0 0 18,045

ARRA Cost 38,318 150,795 112,400 0 0 301,513

ARRA Fee 2,853 11,180 8,309 0 0 22,342

ARRA Sub-Totals ARRA Price 41,171 161,975 120,709 0 0 323,855

Contract Cost 419,839 548,162 590,023 497,105 495,493 2,551,878
Totals ___________

Available Fee 14,418 32,369 29,861 26,442 21,825 124,917

Page 5 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RVI4800
Continuation Page, Modification 186

Contract Price 434,257 580,531 1 619,884 523,547 : 517,31-9 1 2,676,7941

*Note: In accordance with clause B.14, DOE Authorization of Work, Table B.4-la below
reflects the authorized available base fee to date:

Table B.4-1a, Authorized Available Base Fee to Date

($'s in K)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY2013 Totals
Available Fee for
Authorized CLINS $8,287 $17,666 $16,450 $23,688 $26,040 $9 2 ,132J

Table 13.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee (continued)

Option Period 1

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Totals

CLIN I

Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 144,916 103,523 140,858 389,296

Operations Sub-CLIN 1.2.2 11 11 12 34

Sub-CLIN 1.3 18,203 18,608 15,884 52,695

CLIN2 Sub-CLIN 2.1 53,842 62,477 73,998 190,317

SST Retrieval and Closure Sub-CLIN 2.2 14,874 15,408 8,334 38,616

CUDV3 SUb-CLIN 3.1 24,691 18,372 20,424 63,488

WTp Support Sub-CIN 3.2 3553343421,9

Sub-CLIN 3.3 3751,4 5585,3

Sub-CLIN 3.4 0 0 0 0

CLIN Sub-C[1N 4.1 0 0 0 0

Supplemental Treatment Sub-CLIN 4.2 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 4.3 2,271 2Z332 2,394 6,997

Sub-CLIN 4.4 000

L Stb-!CLN 4.5 3,496 30146,1

Page 6 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RVI4800

Continuation Page, Modification 186

CLIN 5 Sub-CLIN 5.1 436 0 0 436

Early Feed and Operation Sub-CLIN 5.2 10,092 21,416 21,908 53,416

of WTP LAW Sub-CLIN 5.3 0 0 0 0

Facility Sub-CLIN 5.4 90, 880 124,209 127,237 342,326

CLIN 6 Sub-CLIN 6.1 29,972 32,846 36,029 98,847

Pension and Benef it Plans Sub-CLIN 6.2 123,155 118,010 113,995 355,160

Contract Cost 524,099 541,505 600,062 1,665,66

Available Fee TBD by DOE TBD by DOE TBD by DOE 80,506

Totals Contract Price Total Total Total 1,746,172

Contract Totals

Total: CnrcCot5,378,698
Transition,

Base & Option Available Fee2675
Periods26,5

Contract Price
________ ________________5,641,456

TO:

Table B.4-l1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee
(S's in K)

Transition Period - FYV 2008

CLIN 1 Base Sub-CUIN
Operations 1.15,9

Contract
Cost 5,494

Contract
Totals Price 5,494

Page 7 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800

Continuation Page, Modification 186

Base Period

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 -- F 20 13 Totals

CLI I

Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 138,167 135,382 150,549 146,313 154,874 725,286

Operations Sub-CLIN 1.2.2 0 11 6 2002 660 2662

Sub-CLIN 1.3 14,397 14,649 16,974 17,775 18,234 82,030

CL IN 2 Sub-CIN 2.1 39,669 28,154 42,729 56,374 67,012 233,938

SST Retrieval and
Closure Sub-CLIN 2.2 12,070 14,245 22,238 27,879 19,338 95,771

CLIN 3 Sub-CLIN 3.1 9,725 16,257 24,005 29,458 25,953 105,398

IWTP Support Sub-CLIN 3.2 3,085 3,154 3,255 4,864 3,455 17,814

Sub-CLIN 3.3 931 0 832 4,27-7 1,375 7,415

Sub-CUIN 3.4 160 543 3,394 9,593 9,535 23,225

CLIN 4 Sub-CLIN 4.1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Supplemental

Treatment Su b-CLI N 4.2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 4.3 0 2,500 3,677 2,158 2,211 10,546

Sub-CLIN 4.4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 4.5 9,590 5,759 17,101 9,923 10,222 52,595

CLIN 5 Sub-duIN 5.1 34,118 6,848 2,674 1,973 2,648 48,261

Early Feed and
operation of Sub-dUIN 5.2 0 34,417 49,008 43,452 35,379 162,256

WTP LAW Sub-CLIN 5.3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facility Sub-GuIN 5.4 0 0 0 0 -0 0

CLIN 6 Sub-CLIN 6.1 20,036 21,877 23,836 26,233 27,452 119,434

Pension and
Welfare Plans Sub-CLIN 6.2 100,827 113,582 117,716 126,066 122,161 580,352

Contract Cost 382,776 397,367 477,988 508,342 500,509 2,266,983

Available Fee* 11,566 21,189 21,552 27,170 22,129 103,607
Base Contract

Sub- Totals Contract Price 394,342 418,556 499,540 535,512 522,639 2,370,590

Page 8 ofl14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RVI 4809

Continuation Page, Modification 186

CLIN 7 Sub-CLIN 7.1 29,362 89,029 63,680 0 0 182,071

American Sub-CLIN 7.2 2,661 17,260 11,791 0 0 31,712
Recovery and

Rein vestment Act Sub-CLIN 7.3 5,756 26,731 26,448 0 0 58,935
(ARRA)

Workscope Sub-CLIN 7.4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 7.5 539 6,943 3,268 0 0 10,750

Sub-CLIN 7.6 0 10,832 7,213 0 0 18,045

ARRA Cost 38,318 150,795 112,400 0 0 301,513

ARRA Fee 2,853 11,180 8,309 0 0 22,342

ARRA Sub-Totals ARRA Price 41,171 161,975 120,709 0 0 323,855

Contract Cost 421,094 548,162 590,388 508,342 500,509 2,568,496

Totals Available Fee 14,418 32,369 29,919 27,217 22,139 126,061

Contract Price 435,512 580,531 620,307 535,559 522,648 2,694,557

Table B.4-la, Authorized Available Base Fee to Date

($'s in K)

FY 2009 FY20 10 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Totals
Available Fee for
Authorized CLINS $8,287 $17,666 $16,450 $24,430 $26,343 $93,178

Page 9 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800

Continuation Page, Modification 186

Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee (continued)

Option Period 1

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Totals

CLIN 1

Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 145,537 103,523 140,858 389,917

Operations Sub-cLIN 1.2.2 276 106 12 394

Sub-cLIN 1.3 18,203 18,608 15,884 52,695

CLIN 2 Sub-cLIN 2.1 53,842 62,477 73,998 190,317

SST Retrieval and Closure Sub-cLIN 2.2 14,874 15,408 8,334 38,616

CLIN 3 Sub-cLIN 3.1 25,735 18,947 20,424 65,107

WTP Support Sub-dIN 3.2 3,535 3,334 3,422 10,290

Sub-cLIN 3.3 3,726 17,945 35,568 57,239

Sub-cLIN 3.4 0 0 0 0

CL IN 4 Sub-dIN 4.1 0 0 0 0

Supplemental Treatment Sub-CUIN 4.2 0 0 0 0

Sub-dIN 4.3 2,271 2,332 2,394 6,997

Sub-dUIN 4.4 0 0 0 0

Sub-cLIN 4.5 3,496 3,014 0 6,510

CLIN 5 Sub-cLIN 5.1 436 0 0 436

Early Feed and Operation Sub-dLIN 5.2 10,092 21,416 21,908 53,416

of WTP LAW Sub-dLIN 5.3 0000

Facility Sub-cLIN 5.4 90,880 124,209 127,237 342,326

CLIN 6 Sub-cLIN 6.1 30,083 32,909 36,029 99,021

Pension and Benefit Plans Sub-cLIN 6.2 123,155 118,010 113,995 355,160

Contract Cost 526,140 542,238 600,062 1,668,440

Available Fee TBD by DOE TBD by DOE TBD by DOE 80,646

Totals Contract Price Total Total Total 1,749,086

Page 10 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RVI4800

Continuation Page, Modification 186

Contract Totals

Total., Contract Cost5,9 01
Transition,

Base & Option Available Fee26,4
Periods23,4

Contract Price
______________5,662,035H

2. Update Section J.4, Attachment J.4.2, Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan (PEMP),
Page J.4.2-1 to update the Configuration Table to reflect revisions to the PEMP Attachment J.4.2
as a result of this modification. The change is as follows:

FROM:

Configuration Table

Version Date Approved Summary of Changes
Original May 12, 2010 (Modification 54) Establishe FY 2010-2013 PB31s
Revision 1 July 14, 20 10 (Modification 59) Addition of P81 3-20 through P131 3-24
Revision 2 August 27, 2010 (Modification 66) AdWdition of P131 2.18
Revision 3 September 23, 2010 (Modification 72) Addition of P131 7.3 through P131 7.6
Revision 4 January 12,2011 (Modification 87) Update PBls 1. 1, 1.3 and 2.17
Revision 5 April 4, 2011 (Modification 10 1) tncrease unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 6 April 4, 2011 (Modification 102) Misc. Changes to P81 1, P81 2 and PBI 3
Revision 7 April 15, 201 l(Modification 105) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 8 May 26, 2011 (Modification 109) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 9 June 22, 2001 (Modification I111) Adjust PBIs to reflect decrease in total available

Revison 10July14, 211 (odifiatio 118)Incase unllotd fee pool aon
Revision 10 July 29, 2011 (Modification 123) Increase unallocated fee poo1 amount
Revision t2 Auust 49, 2011 (Modification 12) Increase unallocated fee pool amount

Revision 13 September 7, 2011 (Modification 128) Misc Changes to PB~s 2.6 -2.15
Revision 14 September 23, 2011 (Modification 13 1) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 15 September 29, 2011 (Modification 135) Increase unallocated fee pool amo-unt
Revision 16 December 29,2011 (Modification 142) Adjust P1s 1.4 and 2.1 to reflect increase-in

Revision 17 January 27, 2012 (Modification 147) Incorporate FY1 2 Award Fee Plan
Revision 18 February 15, 2012 (Modification 15 1) Adjust PBls and reflect adjusted total av-ailable

Base Period Fee Pool
Revision 19 March 15, 2012( Modification 158) Add cost and fee for CLJN 3.4 -4.4
Revision 20 April 4, 2011 (Modification 163) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 21 May 29, 2012 (Modification 167) Adjust PRls and re-flect adjusted -total available

_______________________________ Base Period Fee Pool
Revision 22 July 19, 2012 (Modification 176) Adjust PBIs and reflect adjusted total available

_______________________________Base Period Fee Pool
Revision 23 See Date of Modification 184 Incorporate FY1 3 Award Fee Plan

Page 11 ofl14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800

Continuation Page, Modification 186

TO:

Version Date Approved Summary of Changes

Original May 12, 20 10 (Modification 54) Established FY 2010-2013 PB1s,
Revision I July 14, 2010 (Modification 59) Addition of P131 3-20 through PBI 3-24
Revision 2 August 27, 2010 (Modification 66) Addition of PBI 2.18
Revision 3 September 23, 2010 (Modification 72) Addition of PBI 7.3 through P131 7.6
Revision 4 January 12,2011 (Modification 87) Update PHIs 1. 1, 1.3 and 2.17
Revision 5 April 4, 2011 (Modification 101) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 6 April 4, 2011 (Modification 102) Misc. Changes to PBI 1, PBI 2 and PBI13
Revision 7 April 15, 201 1(Modification 105) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 8 May 26, 2011 (Modification 109) Increase unallocated fee pooi amount
Revision 9 June 22, 2001 (Modification I111) Adjust PBIs to reflect decrease in total available

Revison 10July14, 211 (odifiatio 118)Incase unllotd fee pool aon
Revision 10 July 29, 2011 (Modification 123) increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 12 Auust 49, 2011 (Modification 12) Increase unallocated fee pool amount

Revision 13 September 7, 2011 (Modification 128) Misc Changes to PB31s 2.6 -2.15
Revision 14 September 23, 2011 (Modification 13 1) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 15 September 29, 2011 (Modification 13 5) Increase unallocated fee pool amount

Revision 16 December 29, 2011 (Modification 142) Adjust P81's 1.4 and 2.1 to reflect increase in
total available Base Period fee pool

Revision 17 January 27, 2012 (Modification 147) Incorporate FY12 Award Fee Plan
Revision 18 February 15, 2012 (Modification 15 1) Adjust PBIs and reflect adjusted total available

____________________________Base Period Fee Pool
Revision 19 March 15, 2012( Modification 158) Add cost and fee for CLIN 3.4 -4.4
Revision 20 April 4, 2011 (Modification 163) Increase unallocated fee pool amount

Revision 21 May 29, 2012 (Modification 167) Adjust PBIs and reflect adjusted total available
Base Period Fee Pool

Revision 22 July 19, 2012 (Modification 176) Adjust PHIs and reflect adjusted total available
Base Period Fee Pool

Revision 23 August 30, 2012 (Modification 178) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 24 September 28, 2012 (Modification 184) Incorporate FY 13 Award Fee Plan
Revision 25 See date of Modification 186 Increase unallocated fee pool -Add Cost and fee

for CLTN 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 3.1, 6.1 and correct errors
from Mod I111 and 184.

1 . Update Section J.4. Attachment J.4.2, Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan (PEMP),
Page J.4.2-84 to update the Total and Available Unallocated. Base Period Fee to reflect revisions
to Attachment J.4.2 as a result of this modification which revises the total unallocated fee pooi
amount to $12,365,934. This change includes the following:

" Add $1,045,533 of available base period fee pool, resulting from the negotiated changes in this
modification, to the Available Unallocated Base Period Fee,

" Correct error made in Contract Modification 158 and Modification 163 of $50,367 to correct
available unallocated fee pool amount to $1,960,534 for those modifications,

* Add $165,692 to available unallocated fee pool from addition error in Modification 178,
* Correct total unallocated fee pool amount in Modification 176

Page 12 ofL14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800
Continuation Page, Modification 186

" Subtract $1,400,000 from the Unavailable Unallocated Base Period Fee to correct an omission
from Contract Modification I111,

* Subtract $5,000,000 from the Available Unallocated Base Period Fee to correct an error from
Contract Modification 184, when erroneously added in Modification 184, and

" Subtract $5,000,000 from Unavailable Unallocated Fee pool to correct error in Mod 184 and
place FY 2013 Award Fee on hold status, pending contract reconciliation.

The change is as follows:

FROM:

PBI-Reserved - Unallocated Base Period Fee

The Total Unallocated Base Period Fee value is $20,659,709. The Total Available Unallocated Base

Period Fee value is $5,026,171. The Total Unavailable Unallocated Base Period Fee value is $20,633,538.

Unavailable Unallocated Base Period Fee is not available to be earned. The Contractor is not entitled to this

unallocated and unavailable fee.

Available Unallocated Base Period Fee: $5,026,171 (Mod 184)

Available Unallocated ARRA Fee: $ 0

Total Available Unallocated Fee: $5,026,171 (Mod 184)

TO:

PBI-Reserved - Unallocated Base Period Fee

The Total Unallocated Base Period Fee value is $12,365,934. The Total Available Unallocated Base Period Fee

value is $1,237,396. The Total Unavailable Unallocated Base Period Fee value is $11,128,538. Unavailable

Unallocated Base Period Fee is not available to be earned. The Contractor is not entitled to this unallocated and

unavailable fee.

Available Unallocated Base Period Fee: $1 ,23 7,396 (Mod 186)

Available Unallocated ARRA Fee: $ 0

Total Available Unallocated Fee: $1,237,396 (Mod 186)

2. Update Section J, Table of Contents to reflect the revision number of Section JA4 as a result of

this modification and previous modifications where the revision number was inadvertently not
updated ( Modifications 178 and 184). The change is as follows:

Page 13 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800
Continuation Page, Modification 186

FROM:

Atcmn Title of ARtcmn -evision N~umber
Number TteoAtah ntNumber of Pages

JA PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND 2 1MEASUREMENT PLAN (PEMP)

TO:

Attachment Title of Attachment Rkevision Number
Number Number of Pages

JA PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND 25 113
MEASUREMENT PLAN (PEMP)

3. Attached to this modification are replacement pages for the following sections:
*Section B, Pages B-6 thru B-8
*Section J, Table of Contents, Page J. 1
*Section J.4, Attachment J.4.2, Pages J.4.2-1 and J.4.2-1 16

4. This negotiated price does not include potential adjustments to Indirect Costs and fee which
may result after the Indirect Costs are negotiated under the Contractor's CLTN 1.2.2
reconciliation proposal.

5. Contractor's Statement of Release- In consideration of the modifications agreed to herein as
complete equitable adjustments for the incorporation of Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board
Implementation Plan (DNFSB 2010-2 Change Order) and Hanford Federal Facility Agreement
and Consent Order (Tni-Party Agreement) Change Package M-45-10-1 "proposals for
adjustment," the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this
contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to
these "proposals for adjustment."

6. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged.

Page 14 of 14



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800
Modification 186

Attachment 1

DE-AC27-O8RV1 4800, MODIFICATION 186

Replacement Page

(Total: Seven (7) including this Cover Page)

*Section B, Pages B-6 through B-8; J-1; J.4.2-1; J.4.2-116



Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 186

Table B.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee
($'s in K)

___________ _______Transition Period - FY 2008
CLIN 1 Base Sb
Operations CLIN 1.1 5_____________494__________________

Contract
Cost 5,494_______________________________

Contract
Totals Price5,9

FY
________ FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 2012 FY 2013 Totals

CLIN I
Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 138,167 135,382 150,549 146,313 154,874 725,286

Operations Sub-GUIN 1.2.2 0 11 6 2002 660 2662
Sub-CLIN 1.3 14,397 14,649 16,974 17,775 18,234 82,030

CLIN 2 Sub-CLIN 2.1 39,669 28,154 42,729 -56-,374 67,012 233,938
SST Retrieval
and Closure Sub-CLIN 2.2 12,070 14,245 22,238 27,879 19,338 95,771

CLIN 3 Sub-CLIN 3.1 9 ,725 16,257 24,005 -29-,45B 25,953 105,398
WTP Support Sub-CLIN 3.2 3,085 3,154 3,255 4,864 3,455 17,814

Sub-CLIN 3.3 931 0 832 4,277 1,375 7,415
Sub-CLIN 3.4 160 543 3,394 9,593 9,535 23,225

CLIN 4 Sub-CLIN 4.1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Supplemental

Treatment Sub-CLIN 4.2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-CLIN 4.3 0 2,500 3,67 7 2,158 2,211 10,546
Sub-CLIN 4.4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-GUIN 4.5 9,590 5,759 17,10 9,923 10,222 52,595

CLIN 5 Sub-CLIN 5.1 34,118 6,848 2,674 1,973 2,648 48,261
Early Feed

and Operation
of Sub-CLIN 5.2 0 34,417 49,008 43,452 35,379 162,256

WTP LAW Sub-CILIN5.3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Facility Sub-GUIN 5.4 0 0 0 0 0 0
CLIN 6 Sub-CLIN 6.1 20,036 21,877 23,836 26,233 27,452 119,434

Pension and
Welfare Plans Sub-CLIN 6.2 100,827 113,582 117,716 126,066 122,161 580,352

Contract Cost 382,776 397,367 477,988 508,342 500,509 2,266,983
Base Contract Available Fee* 11,566 21,189 21,552 217 2219 103,607

Sub-Totals Contract Price 394,342 418,556 499,540 535,512 5-2-2,639 2,370,590
CLIN 7 Sub-CLIN 7.1 29,362 89,029 63,680 0 0 182,071

American Sub-CLIN 7.2 2,661 17,260 11,791 0 0 31,712
Recovery and Sub-CLIN 7.3 5,756 26,731 26,448 0 0 58,935
Reinvestment Sub-CLIN 7.4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Act (ARRA)
Workscope Sub-CLIN 7.5 539 6,943 3,268 0 0 10,750

Sub-CLIN 7.6 0 10,832 7,213 0 0 18,045
ARRA Cost 38,318 150,795 112,400 0 0 301,513

ARRA Sub- ARRA Fee 2,853 11,180 8,309 0 0 22,342
Totals ARRA Price 41,171 161,975 120,709 0 0 323,855

Contract Cost 421,094 548,162 590,388 508,342 500,509 2,568,496
Totals Available Fee 14,418 32,369 29,919 27,217 22,139 126,061

Contract Price 435,512 580,531 620,307 1535,559 J_522,648 2,694,557

*Note: In accordance with clause B.14, DOE Authorization of Work, Table 8.4-la below reflects the
authorized available base fee to date:

B-6



Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RVI4800 Modification No. 186

Table B.4-1la, Authorized Available Base Fee to Date
($'s in K)

Available FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Totals
Fee for

Authorized
CLINS $8,287 $17,666 $16,450 $24,430 $26,344 $93,178

Table 13.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee (continued)

Option Period I ______

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Totals
CLIN 1
Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 145,537 103,523 140,858 389,9171

Operations Sub-CLIN 1.2.2 276 106 12 3941
______________ Sub-CLIN 1.3 18,203 18,608 15,884 52,695

CLIN 2 Sub-CLIN 2.1 53,842 62,477 73,998 190,317
SST Retrieval and Closure Sub-CLIN 2.2 14,874 15,408 8,334 38,616

CLIN 3 Sub-CLIN 3.1 25,735 18,947 20,424 65,1071
WTP Support Sub-CLIN 3.2 3,535 3,334 3,422 10,290

Sub-CLIN 3.3 3,726 17,945 35,568 57,239
Sub-CLIN 3.4 0 0 0 0

CLIN 4 Sub-CLIN 4.1 0 0 0 0
Supplemental Treatment Sub-CLIN 4.2 0 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 4.3 2,271 2,332 2,394 6,997
Sub-CLIN 4.4 0 0 0 0
Sub-CLIN 4.5 3,496 3,014 0 6,510

CLIN 5 Sub-CLIN 5.1 436 0 0 436
Early Feed and Operation Sub-CLIN 5.2 10,092 21,416 21,908 53,416

of W TP LAW Sub-CLIN 5.3 0 0 0 0
Facility Sub-CLIN 5.4 90,880 124,209 127,237 342,326
CLIN 6 Sub-CLIN 6.1 30,083 32,909 36,029 99,0211

Pension and Benefit Plans Sub-CLIN 6.2 123,155 118,010 113,995 355,160
Contract Cost 526,140 542,238 600,062 1,6684401
Available Fee TBD by DOE TBD by DOE TBD byDE80,6461

Totals Contract Price Total Total Total 1,749,08611

B-7



Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-O8RV14800 Modification No. 186

Table 13.4-1, Contract Cost and Contract Fee (continued)

Option Period 2
_________________FY 2017 FY 2018 Totals

CLIN I
Base Sub-CLIN 1.2.1 174,840 166,701 341,541

Operations Sub-CLIN 1.2.2 12 12 24
Sub-CLIN 1.3 14,199 14,892 29,091

CLIN 2 Sub-CLIN 2.1 69,945 43,603 113,548
SST Retrieval and Closure Sub-CLIN 2.2 4,298 2,873 7,171

CLIN 3 Sub-CLIN 3.1 10,878 5,000 15,878
WTP Support Sub-CLIN 3.2 3,472 3,542 7,014

Sub-CLIN 3.3 25,277 19,708 44,985
Sub-CLIN 3.4 0 - 0 0

CLIN 4 Sub-CLIN 4.1 0 0 0
Supplemental Treatment Sub-CLIN 4.2 0 0 0

Sub-CLIN 4.3 2,460 2,529 4,989
Sub-CLIN 4.4 0 0 0
Sub-CLIN 4.5 0 0 0

CLIN 5 Sub-CLIN 5.1 0 0 0
Early Feed and Operation Sub-CLIN 5.2 22,412 22,928 45,340

of WTP LAW Sub-CLIN 5.3 0 0 0
Facility Sub-CLIN 5.4 131,281 134,315 265,596
CLIN 6 Sub-CLIN 6.1 39,561 43,479 83,040

Pension and Benefit Plans Sub-CLIN 6.2 109,913 106,517 216,430
Contract Cost 608,549 566,098 1,174,647
Available Fee TBD by DOE TBD by DOE 57,237

Totals Contract Price Total Total 1,231,884

Contract Totals

Total., Contract Cost5,901

Transition,
Base & Available Fee

Otion 263,944
Periods

Contract Price5,603

NOTE: Fee amounts negotiated after contract award may not be available to be earned
in the annual performance period the costs and fee were negotiated. However, additional
fee negotiated is put in the unallocated fee pooi and is available to be earned in the
future. Refer to Section J. 4, Performance Evaluation Measurement Plan for details on
allocation of fee Pool to contract performance measures.

B.6 BASIS FOR TOTAL AVAILABLE FEE

The cost basis for Total Available Fee shall be the Total Contract Cost, excluding:

(a) Pass-through funding provided to other contractors for Hanford Site services identified in
the Section J Attachment entitled, Hanford Site Services and Interface Requirements
Matrix;

(b) Costs associated with sponsorship, management, administration and/or contributions for

13-8



Tank Operations Contract Section J
Contract No. DE-RP27-07RV14800 Modification No. 186

PART III - LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND OTHER ATTACHMENTS

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Attachment Title of Attachment Revision Number
Number Number of Pages

J. 1 ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYM LIST 0 7

J.2 REQUIREMENTS SOURCES AND 13 8
________IMPLEMENTING DOCUMENTS

J.3 HANFORD SITE SERVICES AND INTERFACE 3 68
REQUIREMENTS MATRIX

JA PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND 25 113
MEASUREMENT PLAN (PEMP)

J.5 PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE AGREEMENT 0 5

J.6 SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN 0 14

J7 SMALL DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS03
PARTICIPATION PROGRAM TARGETS03

J.8 ADVANCE UNDERSTANDING OF COSTS 0 5

J.9 SPECIAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ACCOUNT 1 5
AGREEMENT
WAGE DETERMINATIONS - SERVICE

J.10 CONTRACT ACT (SCA) AND DAVIS-BACON 1 48
ACT____

J.11 SUPPLEMENTAL WORK DESCRIPTION 02
J*11 TABLES 02

J.12 GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED SERVICES AND 0 1
INFORMATION (GFS/1)

J.13 HANFORD SITE STRUCTURES LIST 2 66

J. 14 HANFORD WASTE SITE ASSIGNMENT LIST 2 132

AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT
J.15 ACT (ARRA) MILESTONES AND 3 5

________PERFORMANCE MEASURES____

J.-1



Tank Operations Contract Section J
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 186

Section J.4 Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan (PEMP)

~VvD~meJ 4 -erforni mCe M Iec ares for I3ac Contr~ct P.IiOd., EffTeLive:FY 2010-201A~3

The perfonmance measures described in this attachment provide performance criteria for the base
contract period, specifically for during FY 2010-FY 2013. Section J.4, Attachment 1, contains
performance measures incorporated into the contract during FY 2009 including some "multi-
year" performance based incentives (PB~s) that have milestones in 2010 and 2011.

____________________ Configuration Table
Version Date Approved Summar of Changes

On 7,inial_ May 1200(oiication 54) Established FY 2010-2013 PBIs
Revision 1 July 14, 2010 (Modification 59) Addition of PBI 3-20 through P1B1 3-24
Revision 2 August 27, 2010 (Modification 66) Addition of P131 2.18
Revision 3 September 23, 2010 (Modification 72) Addition of PBI 7.3 through PBI 7.6
Revision 4 January 12,2011 (Modification 87) Update PBIs 1. 1, 1.3 and 2.17
Revision 5 April 4, 2011 (Modification 101) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 6 April 4, 2011 (Modification 102) Misc. Changes to PBI 1, PB1 2 and PBI 3
Revision 7 April 15, 2011 (Modification 105) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 8 May 26, 2011 (Modification 109) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 9 June 22, 2001 (Modification I111) Adjust PBIs to reflect decrease in total

_____________________________available Base Period fee pool.
Revision 10 July 14, 2011 (Modification 118)_ Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 11I July 29, 2011 (Modification 123) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 12 August 4, 2011 (Modification 126) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 13 September 7, 2011 (Modification 128) Misc Changes to PBIs 2.6 -2.15
Revision 14 September 23, 2011 (Modification 13 1) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 15 September 29, 2011 (Modification 135) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 16 December 29, 2011 (Modification 142) Adjust P131's 1.4 and 2.1 to reflect increase in

Revision 17 January 27, 2012 (Modification 147) Incorporate FY12 Award Fee Plan
Revision 18 February 15, 2012 (Modification 15 1) Adjust PBls and reflect adjusted total

Revision 19 March 15, 2012( Modification 158) Add cost and fee for CLN 3.4 -4.4 _
Revision 20 April 4, 2011 (Modification 163) increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 21 May 29, 2012 (Modification 167) Adjust PBIs and reflect adjusted total

available Base Period Fee Pool
Revision 22 July 19, 2012 (Modification 176) Adjust PBIs and reflect adjusted total

available Base Period Fee Pool
Revision 23 August 30, 2012 ( Modification 178) Increase unallocated fee pool amount
Revision 24 September 28, 2012 (Modification 184) Incorporate FY 13 Award Fee Plan
Revision 25 See date of Modification 186 Add Cost and Fee for CLIN 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 3. 1,

J.4.2- 1



Tank Operations Contract Section J
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 186

PBI-Reserved - Unallocated Base Period Fee

The Total Unallocated Base Period Fee value is $12,365,934. The Total Available Unallocated
Base Period Fee value is $1,237,396. The Total Unavailable Unallocated Base Period Fee
value is $11,128,538. Unavailable Unallocated Base Period Fee is not available to be earned.
The Contractor is not entitled to this unallocated and unavailable fee.

Available Unallocated Base Period Fee: $1,237,396 (Mod 186)
Available Unallocated ARRA Fee: $ 0
Total Available Unallocated Fee: $1,237,396 (Mod 186)

Fee Structure: Method to be determined

Fee will be allocated to award fee or additional performance based incentives as the need is
identified before the end of fiscal year 2012 for base fee, and before the end of FY 2011 for
ARRA fee.

1.4.2- 116


